PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4539059

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AIR POWER SYSTEMS CO., LLC	08/04/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST
Street Address:	12695 METCALF AVENUE
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66212

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6837145
Patent Number:	7976105
Patent Number:	8297586
Patent Number:	7568666
Patent Number:	8581129

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)983-8080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816-983-8000

Email: pto-kc@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: KRISTINE KAPPEL

Address Line 1:4801 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000Address Line 4:KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	467948-443
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRIS KAPPEL
SIGNATURE:	/Kris Kappel/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice of Security Interest 467948-443#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 043221 FRAME: 0116

504492357

source=Notice of Security Interest 467948-443#page2.tif source=Notice of Security Interest 467948-443#page3.tif source=Notice of Security Interest 467948-443#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 043221 FRAME: 0117

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of August 4, 2017 (as amended or modified from time to time, the "Agreement") between Air Power Systems Co., LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company ("Grantor"), and Enterprise Bank & Trust, a Missouri chartered trust company ("Lender"), the undersigned Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The undersigned Grantor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that (i) the security interest in the foregoing patents (1) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (2) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application, and (ii) in the event of any conflict between the terms of this notice and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall govern. This notice may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow]

#8339699

AIR POWER SYSTEMS CO., LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company

By:
Print Name: Shane Parr
Title: Chairman of the Company

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company

Kevin M. Antes, Senior Vice President

Very truly yours,

PATENT REEL: 043221 FRAME: 0119 Very truly yours,

AIR POWER SYSTEMS CO., LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company

By: Kevin M. Antes, Senior Vice President

PATENT REEL: 043221 FRAME: 0120

Schedule 1

Air Power Systems Co., LLC (Oklahoma Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Patents

Patent Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	6837145	1/4/2005
Fluid powered actuator		
Double cylinder assembly for raising and lowering a dump truck tailgate	7976105	7/12/2011
Proportional control pneumatic cylinder	8297586	10/30/2012
Stand for supporting an article relative to a floor	7568666	8/4/2009
Electrical contactor arrangement for a pivot lever assembly	8581129	11/12/2013

PATENT REEL: 043221 FRAME: 0121

RECORDED: 08/07/2017